OP \$40.00 2953102

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM435931

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo, National Association, as collateral agent		07/10/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOCOR FOAM TECHNOLOGIES - ACP, INC.	
Street Address:	200 Schulz Drive, 2nd Floor	
City: Red Bank		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07701	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2953102	LIFESTYLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2139963305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136836305

Email:williamwolff@paulhastings.comCorrespondent Name:William Wolff c/o Paul Hastings LLPAddress Line 1:515 South Flower Street, 25th FloorAddress Line 4:Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	95689.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Wolff
SIGNATURE:	/William Wolff/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=WF_Innocor - Fully-Executed IP Release(Trademark - LIFESTYLE)#page1.tif source=WF_Innocor - Fully-Executed IP Release(Trademark - LIFESTYLE)#page2.tif source=WF_Innocor - Fully-Executed IP Release(Trademark - LIFESTYLE)#page3.tif

 $source = WF_Innocor - Fully-Executed \ IP \ Release (Trademark - LIFESTYLE) \#page 4.tif$

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL, dated as of July 10, 2017 (this "Trademark Release"), is made by Wells Fargo, National Association, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Innocor Foam Technologies – ACP, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Comfort Holdings, LLC (the "Borrower") is party to that certain Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017, by and among the Borrower, BCPE INCR PURCHASER, INC. ("Holdings"), the several lenders party thereto and Wells Fargo, National Association, as collateral agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor, among others, and the Collateral Agent entered into an ABL Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017 (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor, among others, executed the ABL Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 3, 2017 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 5981/0608, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the release letter dated on the date of this Trademark Release (the "Release Letter") and given by the Collateral Agent, the Borrower intends to dispose (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of certain assets of the Grantor as permitted under Section 10.4 of the Credit Agreement and in connection with such disposition, Borrower has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in such assets as permitted by the terms of the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

The Collateral Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature its security interest in all of its right title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, including the goodwill associated with such Trademarks and the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom.

LEGAL_US_E # 128820743.4

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

 $LEGAL_US_E \ \# \ 128820743.4$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Sang Kim

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Credit Party - Owner
LIFESTYLE	2953102	05/17/2005	Innocor Foam Technologies – ACP, Inc.

LEGAL_US_E # 128820743.4

RECORDED: 07/20/2017